
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Kelly Braund
Mike Brunt
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Nick Draper
Edith Macauley MBE
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 17 September 2018 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
17 September 2018 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Strategic Partner Programme 7 - 66

5 Draft Business Plan 2019-23 67 - 114

6 Financial Report 2018/19 – June 2018 115 - 
172

7 Financial Report 2018/19 – July 2018 173 - 
226

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
30 JULY 2018
(7.15 pm - 7.36 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Kelly Braund, 
Councillor Mike Brunt, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Edith Macauley and Councillor Martin Whelton

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Chris Chowns (Principal Transport 
Planner), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), 
Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Department), Fabiola Hickson (Manager business improvement 
law) and James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities)
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2018 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 CRICKET GREEN SCHOOL EXPANSION CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
AWARD (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report, which set out the results of 
a tender process for a contractor to undertake construction works to expand Cricket 
Green School.  The expansion of the school would enable the school to continue to 
provide high quality education to children with special educational needs.  The 
proposals were subject to the planning application being granted at the Planning 
Applications Committee.  The Cabinet Member thanked all those involved in 
progressing the project, which was on schedule to be completed in time for the start 
of the September 2019 school year.

RESOLVED:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

That the council award the contract for the school expansion construction works for 
Cricket Green School as outlined in the confidential appendix 1, subject to planning 
permission being granted by Planning Applications Committee.

5 LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 3 (LIP3) (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out the objectives of the Mayor’s Transport Plan, of which the Council had 
a duty to deliver as part of it’s Local Implementation Plan, and the timetable for 
approval and implementation.  The Cabinet Member highlighted the focus on 
sustainable transport such as cycling and walking and the proposals for supporting 
those transport methods in the context of reduced resources and reduction in 
government grant to Transport for London.    

RESOLVED:

1. That the approval process for LIP3 as outlined in the report be noted.
2. That the overarching MTS outcomes, draft borough trajectories and overall 

approach for developing LIP3 be noted.

3. That the delivery timescales set by TfL for delivering LIP3 be noted.

4. That the Director of Environment and Regeneration be given delegated 
authority to finalise the Council’s LIP after consultation with the Cabinet 
Member.

6 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2018: TACKLING HEALTH 
INEQUALITIES - PROGRESS IN CLOSING THE GAP WITHIN MERTON 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the statutory annual 
report of the Director of Public Health, highlighting the key points for consideration 
and the challenges faced in collecting data to measure inequality in the Borough.  It 
was acknowledged that there were complex challenges ahead in tackling health 
inequality, and the Cabinet Member thanked all those involved for their work.

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities advised the 
meeting that the report had also been considered at the Joint Consultative 
Committee with Ethnic Minority Organisations.  The Committee had welcomed the 
work done by the Overview and Scrutiny task group on the prevention of diabetes in 
the South East Asian community, and it was hoped that those recommendations 
would continue to be monitored.  

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Public Health Report (APHR) 2018 on Health Inequalities be 
received and noted; and endorsed for publication.

7 FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19 – MAY 2018 (Agenda Item 7)

Page 2



3

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, thanking 
officers for their work and highlighting the key items for consideration.  He 
emphasised that the report should be read in the context of the pressures put on 
local authorities as part of the government’s austerity agenda and the pressures of an 
ageing population.  The Cabinet Member highlighted the pressures on children’s 
services and flagged up the projected overspend due to additional demands on 
Council services.  

The Director of Corporate Services drew the meeting’s attention to the progress 
against delivery of savings.  Due to adjustments the projected shortfall had reduced 
and was projected to reduce further in 2019.  Tracking savings not previously 
delivered was ensuring the Council kept an overview of the overall budget position. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary
control, showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £2 million be noted.
2. That the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in
Appendix 5b to the Cabinet report be noted, and the following adjustments to the 
Capital Programme be approved:

Scheme 2018/19
Budget

2019/20
Budget

2020/21
Budget

2021/22
Budget

Funding/Re-
profiling

Corporate Services
Aligned Assets (75,000) 75,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Revenue and 
Benefits

(1) (400,000) 400,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Capita Housing (1) (100,000) 100,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Planning & 
Public 
Protection Sys

(1) (130,000) 130,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Spectrum 
Spatial Analyst 
Repla

(42,000) 42,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Replacement 
SC System

(1) (400,000) 400,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Acquisitions 
Budget

(1) (7,101,680) 7,101,680 Re-profiling

Capital Bidding 
Fund

(1) (1,186,400) 1,186,400 Re-profiling

Children, Schools and Families
Schools 
Maintenance

85,000 0 0 0 School 
Contributions

Per
[...]
s managed within sustainable communities be approved.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8)

Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix at item 9 would not be 
discussed and therefore the meeting remained in public session, and the decision is 
set out at item 4 above.

9 CRICKET GREEN SCHOOL EXPANSION CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

Page 4



5

AWARD - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix would not be discussed 
and therefore the meeting remained in public session.  The decision is set out at item 
4 above.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 17 September 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Strategic Partner Programme 2019/22 – 
commissioning requirements

Lead officer: John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community

Safety, Engagement and Equalities

Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Health

Contact officer: Amanda Roberts; Policy, Strategy and Partnerships Officer

(020 8545 4685 / amanda.roberts@merton.gov.uk) 

Recommendations: That Cabinet: 

A. Note the aligning of the Information and advice, voluntary sector infrastructure support, 
Wellbeing, Carers, and Healthwatch services into an expanded Strategic Partner 
programme (see section 3.10)

B. Note the Funding Prospectus as the basis on which to commission these services (see 
section 3.14 – 3.20)

C. Note that funding agreements cover the period 2019-22 with funding for the third year of 
the information and advice and voluntary sector infrastructure support elements subject to 
a further Cabinet decision in 2020/21 (see section 3.13)

D. Note the scoring methodology and weighting to select providers (see section 3.24) 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report provides Cabinet with details of work which has been undertaken to 

transition to an outcomes-focused commissioned grants approach
[...]

Meets requirements  Alignment with key features set out in the 
funding prospectus 40%

Value for money
 Evidence based methodology
 Outputs and impact
 Prevents / delays public sector costs

20%

Track record
 Delivery / impact
 Fundraising / income generation
 Partnership and collaborative working / 

constructive relationships 

20%

Bridging the gap
 Meets demonstrable needs
 Helps deliver LBM equalities duties
 Reaches priority client group
 Involves service users in design

20%

Page 58



1

 

Appendix 4 - Equality Analysis 

What are the proposals being assessed? The launch of the Council’s redesigned Strategic Partner Funding Programme in 
October 2018. 

Which Department/ Division has the responsibility for this? Lead for delivery: Corporate Services, Customers, Policy and Improvement 
Division 

Stage 1: Overview
Name and job title of lead officer John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 
1.  What are the aims, objectives 
and desired outcomes of your 
proposal? (Also explain proposals 
e.g. reduction/removal of service, 
deletion of posts, changing criteria 
etc)

The Council will be launching the redesigned Strategic Partner Programme in October 2018, with new 
voluntary and community sector strategic partners funded from April 2019.  We are transitioning to an 
outcomes-focused commissioned grants approach and are aligning several council budgets for the first 
time, with the aim of ensuring the most targeted use of the council’s limited resources and to make it easier 
for organisations to seek and apply for funding.  The Programme now comprises five separate elements: 
information and advice, voluntary sector infrastructure support, wellbeing services, a carers service, and 
Healthwatch Merton.  

2.  How does this contribute to the 
council’s corporate priorities?

The Council’s overarching policy priority is to bridge the gap in terms of outcomes between the east and 
west of the borough and between different communities.  Funded or
[...]
Service Council for organisations who wish to submit collaborative bids 
and these are encouraged for specific funding streams. The application period will be six weeks, as in previous rounds.  In addition, when we 
assess applications received we will make judgements on the spread geographically and on the basis of needs.

P
age 65



8

Stage 7: Sign off by Director/ Head of Service

Assessment completed by Amanda Roberts, Policy Strategy and 
Partnerships Officer. 

Signature: 

Amanda Roberts Date: 20/08/2018

Improvement action plan signed 
off by Director/ Head of Service

Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of 
Customers, Policy & Improvement

Signature: 

Date: 06/09/2018

P
age 66



Cabinet 
Date: 17 September 2018  
Subject: Draft Business Plan 2019-23  
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member  
       for Finance  
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet notes the rolled forward MTFS for 2019 - 23. 
2 That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to savings already in the 

MTFS  
3 That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget using the 

unmet balance of last year’s savings targets as the basis for the setting of 
targets for 2019-23. 

4 That Cabinet agrees the proposed savings targets  
5 That Cabinet agrees the timetable for the Business Plan 2019-23 including 

the revenue budget 2019/20, the MTFS 2019-23 and the Capital Programme 
for 2019-23.  

6 That Cabinet note the process for the Service Plan 2019-23 and the progress 
made so far.  

7 That Cabinet agrees the information regarding the London Business Rates 
Pool - Strategic Investment Pot  set out in Appendix 3 and agrees to delegate 
future action regarding the London Business Rates Pool to the Director of 
Corporate Services in collaboration with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance. 

 

1.        Purpose of report and executive summary 
1.1 This report presents an initial review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

and updates it for development as part of the business planning process for 
2019/20. 

 
1.2 The report sets out the approach towards setting a balanced budget for 2019-

2023 and a draft timetable for the business planning process for 2019/20. It 
also proposes initial corporate and departmental targets to be met from savings 
and income over the four year period of the MTFS. 

 
 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



Details 

2. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-23    
 
2.1 Background 
 
 Council on 28 February 2018 agreed the Budget 2018/19 and MTFS 2018-22. 
 Whilst a balanced budget was set for 2018/19 there was a gap  remaining in 
 future years which needs to be addressed, as shown in the following table:- 

 
 2019/20 

£m 
2020/21 

£m 
2021/22 

£m 
2022/23 

£m 
MTFS gap 
(cumulative) 

1.285 15.418 17.443 18.500 

 
2.2 The initial phase of the business planning process is to re-price the MTFS and 

roll it forward for an additional year. Development of the  MTFS in recent 
budget processes allowed for various scenarios on a range of key variables to 
be modelled and it is intended to do the same this year and where feasible, to 
improve the approach to modelling. 

 
2.3 Review of Assumptions 
 

The pay and price calculations have been reviewed using the approved 
budget for 2018/19.  

 
2.3.1 Pay 

The current assumptions regarding pay inflation incorporated into the MTFS 
reflect the agreed two year pay award for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and then 1% 
per year thereafter. 
  
• 2.8% in 2019/20 and 1% in each other year of the MTFS 

The latest local government pay award has been agreed for two years 
covering 2018/19 and 2019/20 but pay scales for 2019/20 have yet to be 
agreed nationally and for London. 

The MTFS agreed by Council on 28 February 2018 includes the following 
provision for pay inflation 
 
Provision for Pay Inflation: 

 
(Cumulative) 2019/20 2020/21
[...]
018 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary 
control, showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £2.6 million, 0.5% of 
gross budget. 

B. That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in 
Appendix 5b and approve the changes summarised in the Table below: 

Scheme 2018/19 
Budget  

2019/20 
Budget  

2020/21 
Budget  

2021/22 
Budget  Funding/Re-profiling 

Children, Schools and Families           

Cricket Green 195,560 0 0 0 Virement 

Scheme 4 New School Extra 6fe (195,560)       Virement 

Environment and Regeneration           
Mitcham Regen - Canons Parks for 
People     (2,533,020) 1,000,000 1,000,000 533,020 Re-profiling majority Specific 

Government Grant 

Parks - Canons Parks for People     (1,178,770) 500,000 500,000 178,770 Re-profiling majority Specific 
Government Grant 

Total (3,711,790) 1,500,000 1,500,000 711,790   

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for the first quarter, 30th June 2018 

presented in line with the financial reporting timetable.  
 

This financial monitoring report provides:- 
• The income and expenditure at period 3 and a full year forecast projection. 
• An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information; 
• An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2018/19; 
• Progress on the delivery of the 2018/19 revenue savings 

 
2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS 

     
2.1 The budget monitoring process in 2018/19 will continue to focus on adult social 

care and children’s social care as these areas overspent in 2017/18 and 
continue to have budget pressures. 
  

2.2 Chief Officers, together with budget managers and Service Financial Advisers 
are responsible for keeping budgets under close scrutiny and ensuring that 
expenditure within budgets which are overspending is being actively and 
vigorously controlle
[...]
ces 652,162 2,103,740 (1,451,578) 10,061,540 9,645,277 (416,263) 
Community and Housing 176,201 278,130 (101,929) 931,990 910,323 (21,667) 
Children Schools & Families 548,322 1,239,960 (691,638) 11,496,600 10,519,287 (977,313) 
Environment and Regeneration 2,300,427 1,633,110 667,317 19,660,310 19,626,799 (33,511) 
Total 3,677,112 5,254,940 (1,577,828) 42,150,440 40,701,686 (1,448,754) 

a) Corporate Services –There is currently one projected in year underspend 
Customer Contact (£416k).  

b) Community and Housing – Two small schemes have been removed from 
the programme as expenditure will be classified as revenue. Officers are 
projecting a small underspend of Libraries IT (£22k) due to a slippage in the 
project. 

c) Children, Schools and Families – After all proposed adjustments to the 
programme officers are currently projecting one in-year underspend of 
£977k for the new secondary school. A virement of £196k is proposed from 
the new secondary school to Cricket Green School.  

d) Environment and Regeneration – Officers are currently projecting an 
underspend of (£46k) in Parks and a £12k overspend on fleet vehicles. The 
budget for Canons Parks for the people held within both Parks and Mitcham 
Regeneration Cost Centres has been re-profiled over the approved 
programme in accordance with expected spend. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 135



4.3 Appendix 5b details the adjustments being made to the Capital Programme 
this month.  

Scheme   
2018/19 
Budget  

2019/20 
Budget  

2020/21 
Budget  

2021/22 
Budget  Funding/Re-profiling 

Community and Housing             
Laptops for Other Staff   (3,500) 0 0 0 Revenue Expenditure 

Mosaic Report Development   (1,820) 0 0 0 Revenue Expenditure 

Children, Schools and Families             

Cricket Green (1) 195,560 0 0 0 Virement 

Scheme 4 New School Extra 6fe (1) (195,560)       Virement 

Environment and Regeneration             
Mitcham Regen - Canons Parks for 
People     (1) (2,533,020) 1,000,000 1,000,000 533,020 Re-profiling majority Specific 

Government Grant 

Parks - Canons Parks for People     (1) (1,178,770) 500,000 500,000 178,770 Re-profiling majority Specific 
Government Grant 

Total   (3,717,110) 1,500,000 1,500,000 711,790   
* Requires Cabinet Approval 

4.4 Appendix 5c details the impact all the adjustments to the Capital Programme 
have on the funding of the programme in 2018-22. The table below 
summarises the movement in 2018/19 funding since its approval in February 
2018: 

Depts. 
Original 
Budget 
18/19 

Net 
Slippage  
2018/19 

Adjustments 
New 

External 
Funding 

New 
Internal 
Funding 

Re-
profiling 

Revised 
Budget 
18/19 

Corporate Services 23,482 5,051       (18,472) 10,062 
Community & Housing 773 165 (5)     0 932 
Children Schools & Families 15,158 924   933   (5,518) 11,497 
Environment and 
Regeneration 21,853 919   1,600   (4,713) 19,659 

Total 61,266 7,059 (5) 2,533 0 (28,703) 42,150 
 

4.5 The table below compares capital expenditure (£000s) to June 2018 to that 
achieved over the last few years: 

Depts. Spend  To 
June 2015 

Spend  
To 

June 
2016 

Spend  
To 

June 
2017 

Spend to 
June 
2018 

Variance 
2015 to 

2018 

Variance 
2016 to 

2018 

Variance 
2017 to 

2018 

CS 131 79 195 652 521 573 457 
C&H (13) (26) 98 176 189 203 78 
CSF 1,869 699 367 548 (1,321) (151) 181 
E&R 376 1,051 1,625 2,300 1,924 1,249 675 
                
Total Capital 2,363 1,803 2,285 3,677 793 1,301 935 

        
Outturn £000s 29,327 30,626 32,230     
Budget £000s   42,150    
Projected Spend June 2018 £000s  40,702    
Percentage Spend to Budget  8.72%    
% Spend to Outturn/Projection 8.06% 5.89% 7.09% 9.03% 

   
Monthly Spend to Achieve Projected 
Outturn £000s     4,114    

 
 
 

Page 136



4.6 During June 2018 departments have spent a total of £3.677 million. It is 
apparent from the annual spend over the past few years and the average 
monthly spend required to achieve outturn that the current budget for 2018/19 
is approxi
[...]
edits on accounts).  
 
 

6.1 The overall debt outstanding has reduced by £1,959,128 since last 
reported at the end of March 2018. 

 
6.2 The data for June 2018 cannot be directly compared to June 2017 as 

there was a delay in issuing invoices due to the implementation of E5 
in February 2017. 

 
6.3      Included in the £14.75 million sundry debt outstanding is £4.7 million of 

invoices that are less than 30 days old. 
 

Page 170



 

6.4      Detailed breakdowns of the Council Car Parking figures are shown in    
the table below:  

   
Car Parking Aged Debtors – 30 June 2018  

  

Age of Debt 

Outstanding Number of 
PCNs 

Average 
Value 

£    £  

0-3 months 1,349,495 11,379 119 
3-6 months 685,858 4,205 163 
6-9 months 551,086 3,123 176 
9-12 months 521,357 2,964 176 
12-15 months 539,198 3,131 172 
Older than 15 months 751,712 4,523 166 
Total June 2018 4,398,706 29,325 150 

   
 

Total March 2018 £4,876,618 32,111  

   
 

Increase/-decrease  -£477,912 -32,786   

 
 

    
 
APPENDIX AUTHOR - David Keppler (020 8545 3727/david.keppler@merton.gov.uk) 
 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
Date: 17 September 2018 
Subject:  Financial Report 2018/19 – July 2018 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary 
control, showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £ 1.95million,   0.4% 
of gross budget. 

B. Cabinet are requested to approve a virement of £230k between Building 
Control and Development control as part of the ongoing process of realigning 
budget managers’ budgets. 

C. That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in 
Appendix 5b and approve the items summarized below: 

Scheme 2018/19 
Budget  

2019/20 
Budget  

2020/21 
Budget  

2021/22 
Budget  Narrative 

Environment and Regeneration           

Figges Marsh Bus Priority Scheme 150,000 0 0 0 New TfL Funding 

   
[...]
red and will be reported accordingly. 
 
Leisure & Culture nil variance 
As part of the contractual arrangements with our Leisure Centre provider, the 
Authority may receive income as part of a profit share arrangement. However, the 
amount, if any, will not be known until later in the year. 
 
 
Sustainable Communities 
 
Building & Development Control overspend of £174k 
The section is forecasting to underachieve on income by £204k, in particular within 
building control, which reflects the continued reduction in the Authority’s market share 
against target. 
  
The section is forecasting an overachievement on development control income of 
£273k, of which £165k can be attributed to the 20% fee increase effective from January 
2018. Notwithstanding the fee increase, the section is forecasting a like-for-like 
reduction, when compared to 2017/18, of c£65k as the section has experienced a  
drop in planning applications and pre-application requests.  
 
A forecast underspend on supplies & services of £70k is also contributing towards 
mitigating the income shortfall. 
 
Future Merton overspend by £190k  
£130k of the forecast overspend relates to the costs incurred with disabled bays, and 
consulting on and, where applicable, implementing Controlled Parking Zones. The 
section is also forecasting to underachieve on skip licence income by £47k. 
 
 
 

Page 179



Virement 
Cabinet are requested to approve a virement of £230k between Building Control and 
Development control as part of the ongoing process of realigning budget managers’ 
budgets. 
                              
Children Schools and Families 
 

 
Children, Schools and Families 
 

 
2017/18 
Current 
Budget 

£000 

 
Full year 
Forecast 

(Jul) 
£000 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end (Jul) 
£000 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end (Jun) 
£000 

2017/18 
Variance 
at year 

end 
£000 

Education 19,289 19,897 608 641 (703) 
Social Care and Youth Inclusion 21,511 24,838 3,327 3,512 3,596 
Cross Depar

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
17 SEPTEMBER 2018
(7.15 pm - 7.34 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Kelly 

Braund, Mike Brunt, Tobin Byers, Nick Draper, Edith Macauley 
MBE and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor David Williams

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing), Chris Lee 
(Director of Environment and Regeneration), Rachael Wardell 
(Director, Children, Schools & Families Department), Paul Evans 
(Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), Roger Kershaw 
(Assistant Director of Resources) and Abby Burford (Senior 
Communications Officer)
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2018 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 STRATEGIC PARTNER PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities presented 
the report which set out details of work which undertaken to transition to an 
outcomes-focused commissioned grants approach for the Strategic Partner 
programme.  The new programme had been co-designed with representatives of the 
Voluntary Sector, through a Collaborative Working Group, co-chaired by the Director 
of Community and Housing and the Chief Executive of Citizens Advice Merton and 
Lambeth  

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health welcomed the approach and 
the collaborative working with the Voluntary Sector.  Following feedback received, the 
CEO of Merton centre for Independent Living had requested the inclusion of 
community care to the list of lead issues for focus as set out in the funding 
prospectus, and this was recommended to Cabinet for approval.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Cleanliness advised that should the 
Multiple Sclerosis Society become involved with the Strategic Partner Programme at 
any point in the future, he would declare an interest as an employee of the Society.  It 
was noted however, that the Multiple Sclerosis Society was not currently involved.

The Leader welcomed the approach proposed and the collaborative working already 
undertaken, which reflected the values of the Council to support the most vulnerable 
members of the community by supporting the Voluntary Sector to deliver services 
which would benefit the community.

The Cabinet agreed the recommendations in the report, with the amendment to the 
Prospectus document as detailed above.

RESOLVED:

1. That the aligning of the Information and advice, voluntary sector infrastructure 
support, Wellbeing, Carers, and Healthwatch services into an expanded Strategic 
Partner programme (as set out in section 3.10 of the Cabinet report) be agreed;

2. That the Funding Prospectus as the basis on which to commission these services 
(as set out in section 3.14 – 3.20 of the Cabinet report) be agreed, with the 
addition of “and community care” to the list of issues in the first bullet point on 
page 4 of the Prospectus.

3. That the funding agreements cover the period 2019-22 with funding for the third 
year of the information and advice and voluntary sector infrastructure support 
elements subject to a further Cabinet decision in 2020/21 (as set out in section 
3.13 of the Cabinet report) be agreed.

4. That the scoring methodology and weighting to selected providers (as set out in 
section 3.24 of the Cabinet report) be agreed.

5 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2019-23 (Agenda Item 5)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, which set 
out an initial review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and updated it for 
development as part of the business planning process for 2019/20.  The report set 
out an approach towards setting a balanced budget for 2019-2023 and a draft 
timetable for the business planning process for 2019/20. It also proposed initial 
corporate and departmental targets to be met from savings and income over the four 
year period of the MTFS.

The Cabinet Member advised that many local authorities have experienced financial 
challenges, losing approximately 62% of their direct grant funding from central 
government since 2010.  He highlighted the current gap in the budget and the 
measures which had been put in place to address and deliver savings, as well as 
future pressures on the budget from an ageing population and children with complex 
needs.

The Assistant Director of Resources advised that at this stage in the financial year, 
there was still a degree of uncertainty in the figures.  Guidance was still awaited on 



3

the Better Care Fund, the future of the London Business Rates Pool and the Fair 
Funded Review, all of which could impact on the Council’s budget position.  He drew 
the Cabinet’s attention to the savings outlined with the report, stressing the need to 
monitor the delivery of all savings; and highlighted the recommendation to delegate 
authority to the Director of Corporate Services to take action on the future of the 
London Business Rates Pool.  

In response to a question from the Cabinet, the Assistant Director of Resources 
advised that there was a degree of uncertainty around the impact of Brexit on the 
future funding formula, however the Council was looking at a number of measures to 
increase resilience and discussions would continue to take place with the Local 
Government Association.

The Leader of the Council welcomed the report and the proposed approach to 
business planning with the aim of protecting vulnerable residents and presenting a 
balanced budget, which would be subject to the Council’s scrutiny process.

The Cabinet agreed the recommendations in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the rolled forward MTFS for 2019 – 23 be noted.
2. That the latest position with regards to savings already in the MTFS be 

confirmed.
3. That the approach to setting a balanced budget using the unmet balance of 

last year’s savings targets as the basis for the setting of targets for 2019-23 be 
agreed.

4. That the proposed savings targets be agreed.
5. That the timetable for the Business Plan 2019-23 including the revenue budget 

2019/20, the MTFS 2019-23 and the Capital Programme for 2019-23 be 
agreed.

6. That the process for the Service Plan 2019-23 and the progress made so far 
be noted.

7. That the information regarding the London Business Rates Pool - Strategic 
Investment Pot set out in Appendix 3 be noted and authority be delegated for 
future action regarding the London Business Rates Pool to the Director of 
Corporate Services in collaboration with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance.

6 FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19 – JUNE 2018 (Agenda Item 6)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented both the Financial 
Monitoring reports for June and July.  He detailed the overspend which had reduced 
since June and outlined the recommendations with a number of virements proposed.

The Assistant Director of Resources advised that the figures in the reports would be 
subject to change as the Council progressed through the remainder of the financial 
year.



4

RESOLVED:

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £2.6 million, 0.5% of gross budget be 
noted.

2. That the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b of the 
Cabinet report be noted and the changes summarised in the Table below be 
approved:

Scheme 2018/19 
Budget

2019/20 
Budget

2020/21 
Budget

2021/22 
Budget

Funding/Re-
profiling

Children, Schools and Families
Cricket Green 195,560 0 0 0 Virement
Scheme 4 New 
School Extra 6fe

(195,560) Virement

Environment and Regeneration
Mitcham Regen - 
Canons Parks for 
People

(2,533,020) 1,000,000 1,000,000 533,020 Re-profiling 
majority 
Specific 
Government 
Grant

Parks - Canons Parks 
for People

(1,178,770) 500,000 500,000 178,770 Re-profiling 
majority 
Specific 
Government 
Grant

Total (3,711,790) 1,500,000 1,500,000 711,790
7 FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19 – JULY 2018 (Agenda Item 7)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented both the Financial 
Monitoring reports for June and July and the minute is detailed at item 6 above.

RESOLVED:

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £ 1.95million, 0.4% of gross budget be 
noted.

2. That a virement of £230k between Building Control and Development control as 
part of the ongoing process of realigning budget managers’ budgets be 
approved.

3. That the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b to the 
Cabinet report be noted and the items summarised below be approved: 

Scheme 2018/19 
Budget

2019/20 
Budget

2020/21 
Budget

2021/22 
Budget

Narrative

Environment and Regeneration
Figges Marsh Bus 
Priority Scheme

150,000 0 0 0 New TfL 
Funding


